the total number of new Shares that the Directors are authorized to allot and issue is 119,240,000 new
Shares. Up to the date of this announcement, no new Shares have been issued under the General Mandate
and the Settlement Shares will utilize up to approximately 6.95% of the General Mandate. The issue of the
Settlement Shares will not be subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Settlement Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon completion
of the issue and allotment of the Settlement Shares are set out below, assuming that there will be no
change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the completion
of the Deed of Settlement:

Controlling Shareholder,

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Deed of Settlement

Substantial Shareholders
and Directors

Number of
Shares

 Approx.% of
shareholding

 Number of
Shares

 Approx.% of
shareholding

Jayden Wealth Limited (Note 1) 143,100,000  19.83%  143,100,000  18.55%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin
Tanner Enterprises Group Limited

(Note 2)

3,140,000

113,730,000

0.44%

15.77%

3,140,000

113,730,000

0.41%

14.75%
Mr. Li Chun Fung 55,000,000  7.63%  55,000,000  7.13%
Great Win Global Limited (Note 3)
Luck Achieve Development Limited

(Note 4)

33,000,000

25,000,000

4.58%

3.47%

33,000,000

25,000,000

4.28%

3.24%

Subscribers

Promissory Note Holder (A) 1,480,000  0.20%  26,552,000  3.44%
Promissory Note Holder (B)

7,710,000  1.07%  32,782,000  4.25%

Other public Shareholders 339,040,000  47.01%  339,040,000  43.95%

Total

721,200,000

100.00%

771,344,000

100.00%

— 6 —

(1) 143,100,000 Shares are held by Jayden Wealth Limited which is wholly owned by Ms. Wan Ho Yan
Letty. Ms. Wan Ho Yan Letty also directly holds 205,000 Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially
owned by Ms. Wan Ho Yan Letty is 143,305,000 Shares.

(2) 113,730,000 Shares are held by Tanner Enterprises Group Limited which is wholly owned by

Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin, an executive Director. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds 3,140,000
Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin is 116,870,000 Shares.